
  

Issued on Friday 14 May 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend the 
Annual Meeting of the 

 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Date: Saturday 22 May 2021 
Time: 11.00 a.m. 

Venue: Maidstone Exhibition Hall, Kent Event and Exhibition Centre, Kent 
Showground, Detling, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors  Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, Bryant, D Burton, 

Cannon, Clark, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, Cuming, Daley, 

English, Eves, Fissenden, Forecast, Fort, Garten, Mrs Gooch, 
Mrs Grigg, Harper, Harwood, Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, Joy, 

Khadka, Kimmance, McKay, McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, 
Naghi, Newton, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Purle, Mrs Ring (Mayor), 

Mrs Robertson, D Rose, M Rose, Round, Russell, J Sams, 
T Sams, Spooner, Springett, Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb, 

de Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby and Young 

 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Prayers   

2. Apologies for Absence   

3. Dispensations (if any)   

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To elect the Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   

7. The Mayor will receive congratulations on her election from 
scholars representing schools in the Borough  

 

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

9. To approve the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 24 

February 2021  

1 - 16 



 
 

10. To appoint the Deputy Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   

11. Mayor's Announcements   

12. Election of the Leader of the Council for the ensuing Municipal 
Year  

 

13. Appointment of the Deputy Leader of the Council for the 

ensuing Municipal Year  

 

14. Report of the Head of Policy, Communications and Governance - 
Review of Allocation of Seats on Committees  

17 - 21 

15. Appointment of the following Committees:   

 (a) Policy and Resources Committee 
(b) Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

(c) Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 
(d) Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee 
(e) Planning Committee 

(f) Licensing Committee 
(g) Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

(h) Joint Transportation Board 
(i) Democracy and General Purposes Committee 
 

 

16. Adoption of the Council's Constitution, including the Scheme of 
Delegation, and the Hybrid (Public) Meetings Addendum to the 

Constitution  

 

 The Constitution can be viewed here: 
 

https://ws.maidstone.gov.uk/docs/MBCConstitution.pdf 
 

The Hybrid (Public) Meetings Addendum to the Constitution is 
set out below: 
 

Part 3.1 (and Part 4. where applicable) 
 

‘Attend’ – for the purposes of Part 3.1 rule 6 Visiting Members 
only, “attend” includes attending a meeting remotely provided 
that the Visiting Member is able, as a minimum, at that time, to 

hear and be heard by the other parties in attendance. 
For the purposes of members of the public and non-committee 

Members contributing to meetings words such as ‘speak’, 
‘presented’, ‘ask’, ‘put’, ‘in person’, ‘take part’ shall be 
construed to include being carried out remotely without needing 

to be physically present. 
For members of the public and non-committee Members 

‘present’ shall be construed to include attending a meeting 
remotely provided that the member of the public or non-
committee Member is able, as a minimum, at that time, to hear 

and be heard by the other parties in attendance. 
 

This addendum will be reviewed by Council before the end of 
July 2021 
 

 

https://ws.maidstone.gov.uk/docs/MBCConstitution.pdf


 
 

17. Report of the Democracy and General Purposes Committee held 
on 31 March 2021 - Appointment of Independent Person and 

Reserve Independent Person  

22 - 29 

18. Notice of Motion - Executive Arrangements   

 Notice of the following motion has been given by Councillor 

Purle, seconded by Councillor Perry: 
 

(1) That Council agrees, in principle, to revert to executive 
arrangements from its next Annual Meeting for the 
municipal year 2022/23 onwards. 

 
(2) That Council recognises the substantial work required to 

bring forward final proposals, to review interim 
arrangements and other aspects of member involvement.  

 
(3) That Democracy & General Purposes Committee be 

requested to consider the matters outlined in (2) and put a 

proposed executive arrangements model to Council for 
adoption in order to allow the executive arrangements to 

be adopted to meet the principle agreed in (1). 
 

 

19. Notice of Motion - Whole Council Elections   

 Notice of the following motion had been given by Councillor 
Perry: 
 

At the briefing given by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission it was made clear that if the current system of 

election by thirds were to be retained Borough Council Wards 
would have to comprise three Members. It was noted that there 
could be exceptions; but, these were rarely granted. 

 
The Council considers that there are a number of examples in 

our Borough where three Member Wards would not be 
appropriate. Therefore, in the light of the Boundary 
Commission’s default position, the Council requests and 

requires that officers produce a report on Whole Council 
Elections for the next Democracy and General Purposes 

Committee meeting to enable the Democracy and General 
Purposes Committee to reconsider whether the current system 
of election by thirds is fit for purpose and report back to the 

Council with its considered views. 
 

 

 MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL ACTING AS CORPORATE 
TRUSTEE OF THE CHARITY KNOWN AS THE COBTREE 
MANOR ESTATE 

 

20. Report of the Head of Policy, Communications and Governance - 
Review of Allocation of Seats on the Cobtree Manor Estate 

Charity Committee  

30 - 33 

21. Appointment of the Cobtree Manor Estate Charity Committee 
 

  

 



 
 

 MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL ACTING AS CORPORATE 
TRUSTEE OF THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL WEST KENT 

REGIMENT MUSEUM TRUST 

 

22. Report of the Head of Policy, Communications and Governance - 

Review of Allocation of Seats on the Queen's Own Royal West 
Kent Regiment Museum Trust Committee  

34 - 37 

23. Appointment of the Queen's Own Royal West Kent Regiment 

Museum Trust Committee  

 

NOTE:  IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING ACT 1989, ALTERNATIVE 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 
OUTSIDE THE USUAL POLITICAL BALANCE REQUIREMENTS 

MAY BE CONSIDERED IN RELATION TO AGENDA ITEMS 14, 20 
AND 22 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
To find out more about the work of the Council, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE REMOTE MEETING OF  
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Ring (Mayor) and 
Councillors Adkinson, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, 
D Burton, M Burton, Chappell-Tay, Clark, Cox, 

Cuming, Daley, English, Fermor, Fissenden, Fort, 
Garland, Garten, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Harper, 

Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, Hinder, Joy, Khadka, 
Kimmance, Lewins, McKay, Mortimer, Munford, Naghi, 
Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Powell, Purle, Mrs Robertson, 

D Rose, M Rose, Round, J Sams, T Sams, Spooner, 
Springett, Vizzard, Webb, Wilby and Young 

 
 

208. MINUTE'S SILENCE  

 
The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of Adrian Brindle and 

Trevor Matthews, former Members of the Borough Council, who had 
passed away recently. 
 

209. PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were said by the Reverend Chris Lavender of St Nicholas’s 
Church, Allington. 
 

210. RECORDING OF PROCEEDINGS  
 

Councillor McKay reserved his right to record the proceedings. 
 

211. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 

Councillors Newton and de Wiggondene-Sheppard. 
 

212. DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no applications for dispensations. 

 
213. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
With regard to agenda item 20 (Notice of Motion – Maidstone Cycle 
Campaign Forum), Councillor Harper said that he was the Chairman of the 

Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum, but he had no financial interest in the 
Forum which was an established Charity. 

 
The Chief Executive, on behalf of all members of staff present, disclosed 
an interest in the report of the Democracy and General Purposes 

Committee relating to the Pay Policy Statement 2021. 

1

Agenda Item 9



 2  

214. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

215. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 

proposed. 
 

216. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD ON 9 
DECEMBER 2020  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council held 
on 9 December 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
217. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2021  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 

Borough Council held on 28 January 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed. 

 
218. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Mayor said that: 
 

• She had sent a letter of condolence to the family of Captain Sir Tom 
Moore on behalf of the Council and the residents of Maidstone. 

 

• Although there were no engagements due to COVID-19, she was still 
talking to a lot of people by telephone. 

 
219. PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

220. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Question from Mr Peter Coulling to the Chairman of the Democracy 

and General Purposes Committee  
 

With regard to questions from the public at a Council meeting, the 
Constitution states at paragraph 14.10 that “If the webcast has failed 
prior to the start of the meeting, a summary of
[...]
ed with a contemporaneous document of authenticity 

and authorisation from the Supplier. 
 
2. The additional words in italics be inserted at: 

 
Part 2: Responsibility for Functions  

2.3.15: Head of Legal Partnership  
 
10. Contracts exceeding the value specified within the Financial 

Procedure Rules must be made under the common seal of the 
Council or the mobile seal for remote use attested by the Head 

of Legal Partnership or other authorised signatory, unless the 
Head of Legal Partnership considers that certain contracts may 
be signed rather than sealed. 

 
11. The Common Seal of the Council and the mobile seal for remote 

use will be kept in a safe place in the custody of the Head of 
Legal Partnership. A decision of the Council or a Committee or 

Sub-Committee or Officer will be sufficient authority for sealing 
any document necessary to give effect to the decision. The 
Common Seal or the mobile seal for remote use will be affixed 

to those documents which in the opinion of the Head of Legal 
Partnership, should be sealed. The affixing of the Common Seal 

or the mobile seal for remote use will be attested by the Head 
of Legal Partnership or any other solicitor authorised by 
him/her. 

 
225. REPORT OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 

FEBRUARY 2021 - STRATEGIC PLAN REFRESH  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox, seconded by Councillor Vizzard, that the 

recommendation of the Policy and Resources Committee relating to the 
revised Areas of Focus for the Strategic Plan 2021-26 be approved. 

 
Amendment moved by Councillor Harper, seconded by Councillor Brice, 
that the document (Appendix A) in its current form be referred back to the 

Policy and Resources Committee for reconsideration. 
 

When put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
The original motion was then put to the vote and carried. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Areas of Focus for the Strategic Plan 2021-

2026, as set out in Appendix A to the report of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, be approved. 
 

 

7



 8  

226. REPORT OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 
FEBRUARY 2021 - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 

PROPOSALS 2021/22  
 

It was moved by Councillor Cox, seconded by Councillor Mrs Gooch, that 
the recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee relating to 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 2021/22 be 

approved. 
 

Amendment moved by Councillor Perry, seconded by Councillor D Burton, 
that the recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee relating 
to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Budget Proposals 2021/22 

be approved subject to the following changes affecting recommendations 
3, 5, 7 and 9: 

 
1. That the budget for Planning Policy be increased by £139,000 in 

2021/22 to fund further work on the Local Plan Review. 

 
2. That the transfer to Earmarked Reserves for capital funding be 

reduced by £139,000 in respect of Lower Tier Services Grant 
receivable in 2021/22. 

 
3. That ongoing annual revenue costs of the capital programme be 

increased by £5,560 to reflect the consequent increased borrowing 

costs. 
 

4. That the annual contingency budget be reduced by £5,560 to fund 
the additional borrowing costs. 

 

As a consequence of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a named vote was taken on the 

amendment as follows: 
 
FOR (21) 

 
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, D Burton, M Burton,  

Chappell-Tay, Cuming, Fort, Garland, Garten, Hinder, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, 
Powell, Purle, Mrs Ring, D Rose, Round, Spooner, Springett and Young 
 

AGAINST (26) 
 

Councillors Adkinson, Clark, Cox, Daley, English, Fermor, Fissenden,  
Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Harper, Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, Mrs Joy, Khadka, 
Kimmance, Lewins, Mortimer, Munford, Naghi, Mrs Roberson, J Sams,  

T Sams, Vizzard, Webb and Wilby 
 

Abstentions (2) 
 
Councillors McKay and M Rose 

 
AMENDMENT LOST 

 

8



 9  
[...]
the terms of 

reference for question and answer sessions, including the platform on 
which questions should be answered. 

 

12



 13  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.5, the motion, as amended, 
was referred to the Democracy and General Purposes Committee.  

 
229. NOTICE OF MOTION - MAIDSTONE CYCLE CAMPAIGN FORUM  

 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Harper, seconded by 
Councillor Adkinson: 

 
Maidstone Council has previously agreed to work in partnership with 

Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum (MCCF).  This is also reflected in the 
adopted Local Plan and Walking and Cycling Strategy.  However, the 
Planning Department has continually failed to follow Council policy and 

does not work with MCCF.  Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) today 
instructs Officers across all departments to implement MBC policy with 

respect to working in partnership with MCCF, and to that end will in March 
2021 organise a round table of MBC Officers, MBC Chairs and Vice-Chairs, 
and Representatives of MCCF to agree new working protocols to ensure 

proper partnership working takes place in future. 
 

During the discussion, with the agreement of the mover and the seconder, 
the fourth sentence of the motion was amended as follows: 

 
Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) today instructs Officers across all 
departments to implement MBC policy with respect to working in 

partnership with MCCF, and to that end will in March 2021 at the earliest 
opportunity organise a round table of MBC Officers, MBC Chairs and 

Vice-Chairs, and Representatives of MCCF to agree new working protocols 
to ensure proper partnership working takes place in future. 
 

It was also suggested that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee should be involved in the discussions. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.5, the motion, as amended, 
was referred to the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee. 

 
Note:  Councillor Hastie re-joined the meeting during consideration of this 

item (9.15 p.m.). 
 

230. COUNCIL TAX HARDSHIP RELIEF SUPPORT SCHEME  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cox, seconded by Councillor Perry, that the 

recommendations set out in the report of the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits relating to a scheme, funded by Kent County Council, to provide 
additional Council Tax support for low-income households and for 

households suffering financial hardship as a consequence of the COVID-19 
pandemic be approved.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the additional funding to be provided by Kent County Council for 
the purpose of providing Council Tax relief be noted. 

 

13



 14  

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits, in consultation with the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement, to finalise and implement the necessary changes for 
the scheme as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report. 

 
231. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22  

 

It was moved by Councillor Cox, seconded by Councillor Mrs Gooch, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22, attached as 
Appendix A to the report of the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance, be approved. 

 
232. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR SELECT 2021/22  

 
It was moved by Councillor Munford, seconded by Councillor Cox, 
supported by Councillors Perry, McKay and Powell, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Fay Lynette Gooch be appointed as Mayor 

Select for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

233. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR SELECT 2021/22  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Joy, seconded by Councillor Mrs 

Blackmore, supported by Councillors Munford, Powell and Adkinson and 
 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Bryan Vizzard be appointed as Deputy Mayor 
Select for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

234. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 9.40 p.m. 
 

14



     TAX        PRECEPT         BAND 'D' 

PARISH      BASE         TAX

       £         £

Barming 763.1 29,372 38.49

Bearsted 3,580.8 130,213 36.36

Boughton Malhe
[...]
Political 
Groups. 

 

 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1: Review of Allocation of Seats on Committees 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 None  
 

 

20



APPENDIX 1 

             

    

ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES – MAY 2021 
 

 
 

Service Committees 

  
P

o
li

c
y
 a

n
d

 R
e
s
o
u

r
c
e
s
 

C
o
m

m
it

te
e
 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 P
la

n
n

in
g

 a
n

d
 

I
n

fr
a
s
tr

u
c
tu

r
e
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

C
o
m

m
u

n
it

ie
s
, 

H
o

u
s
in

g
 

a
n

d
 E

n
v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

t 

E
c
o
n

o
m

ic
 R

e
g

e
n

e
r
a
ti

o
n

 

a
n

d
 L

e
is

u
r
e
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 C
o
m

m
it

te
e

 

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

A
u

d
it

, 
G

o
v
e
r
n

a
n

c
e
 a

n
d

 

S
ta

n
d

a
r
d

s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e
 

J
o
in

t 
T
r
a
n

s
p

o
r
ta

ti
o

n
 

B
o
a
r
d

 

D
e
m

o
c
r
a
c
y
 a

n
d

 G
e
n

e
r
a
l 

P
u

r
p

o
s
e
s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e
 

C
o
m

m
it

te
e
 

Total of 
entitlement on 
individual 
Committees 

Overall 
entitlement 

Seats to be 
Allocated 
 
 

15 9 9 9 13 13 9 9 9 95 95 

Conservative  
8 5 5 5 7 7 5 5 5 52 52 

Liberal 
Democrat  5 2 2 2 4 4 3 3 3 28 28 

Independent  
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 8 8 

Labour  
1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 7 7 

Total 
Allocated 15 9 9 9 13 13 9 9 9 95 95 

 
 

21



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL  

COUNCIL  

22 May 2021  

REPORT OF THE DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 31 MARCH 2021  

APPOINTMENT OF THE INDEPENDENT PERSON 

 

Issue for Decision  

The appointment of an Independent Person and a Reserve Independent Person 
to assist in dealing with complaints of Member misconduct. 

 

Recommendations Made 

That: 

1. Mr Alan Harrison be appointed as the Independent Person for the Council, 
and Mr Paul Murphy be appointed as the Reserve Independent Person for 

a term of 4 years, with immediate effect until 21 May 2025; and 
 

2. The allowances paid per annum to the Independent Person and Reserve 

Independent Person, being £749 and £249 respectively, be approved. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The Localism Act 2011, section 28(7) requires the Council to appoint at least one 
Independent Person, who must be consulted, and whose views are to be taken 

into account before any decision is taken on an allegation to be investigated 
regarding a breach of the Members Code of Conduct by a Borough or Parish 

Councillor.  
 
The Independent Person may be consulted on other issues and by a Member 

who is the subject of a complaint. 
 

The term of the current Independent Person was due to expire on 31 July 2021, 
however the Independent Person resigned from the role in March 2021, and 
therefore the start date for the newly appointed Independent Person and 

Reserve Independent Person has been moved forward to May 2021, following 
the Annual Meeting of the Council. 

 
Although previously only one Independent Person has been appointed, it is 

considered good practice to have a secondary Independent Person as a reserve, 
because of the additional duties for which the Independent Person may now be 
used. 

 
An Independent Person must be appointed following an advertisement and 

application process and confirmation by Council. The position was advertised in 

22

Agenda Item 17



Jobs Go Public, Kent Online and Jobs in Kent. A copy of the advertisement and 
recruitment pack is attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 

 
Three applications were received in response to the advertisement all three 

applicants were interviewed at a Special Meeting of the Democracy and General 
Purposes Committee held on 31 March 2021. The Localism Act 2011 requires the 
appointment of Independent Persons to be approved by the majority of 

members of the authority. Therefore the Democracy and General Purposes 
Committee agreed to recommend to full Council for Mr Alan Harrison to be 

appointed as the Independent Person for the Council, and for Mr Paul Murphy to 
be appointed as the Reserve Independent Person, subject to satisfact

Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF  
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD AT THE MAIDSTONE 

EXHIBITION HALL, KENT EVENT AND EXHIBITION CENTRE, 
DETLING, MAIDSTONE ON 22 MAY 2021  

 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Ring (Mayor) and 
Councillors Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, 
Burton, Cannon, Clark, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, 

Cuming, Daley, English, Eves, Fissenden, Forecast, 
Fort, Garten, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Harper, Harwood, 

Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, Joy, Khadka, Kimmance, 
McKay, McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, Naghi, Newton, 
Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Purle, Mrs Robertson, D Rose, 

M Rose, Round, Russell, J Sams, T Sams, Spooner, 
Springett, Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb, Wilby and 

Young 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were said by the Reverend Wil North of St Margaret’s Church, 
Barming. 
 

2. RECORDING OF PROCEEDINGS  
 

Councillor McKay reserved his right to record the proceedings. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 

Bryant and that Councillor Harwood would be late in arriving at the 
meeting. 

 
4. DISPENSATIONS  

 

There were no applications for dispensations. 
 

5. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
6. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

7. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Munford, seconded by Councillor Perry, 
supported by Councillors Cox and Harper, and 



 2  

 
RESOLVED:  That Fay Lynette Gooch, a Councillor of the Borough, be 

duly elected Mayor of the Borough of Maidstone until the Annual Meeting 
of the Council in 2022. 

 
Note:  Councillor Harwood joined the meeting when the new Mayor was 
being robed. 

 
**THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR MRS GOOCH) IN THE CHAIR** 

 
8. CONGRATULATIONS TO THE MAYOR  

 

The Mayor received congratulations on her election from scholars 
representing local schools as follows: 

 
Samuel Luxton Maidstone Grammar School 
Anna Soan Maidstone Grammar School for Girls 

Ruby Symington Barming Primary School 
 

9. THE RETIRING MAYOR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Blackmore, seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Joy, supported by Councillors Mrs Gooch and Harper, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the hearty thanks of this Council be given to Councillor 
Mrs Marion Ring and Mr Richard Ring for the admirable discharge of their 

duties as Mayor and Mayor’s Consort during the past two years, and for 
their courteous approach to all sections of the community. 
 

10. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD ON 24 
FEBRUARY 2021  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council held 
on 24 February 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
12. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Clark, seconded by Councillor Munford, 
supported by Councillors Springett and McKay, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Derek John Mortimer be duly appointed 

Deputy Mayor for the Borough of Maidstone until the Annual Meeting of 
the Council in 2022. 
 

 
 

 



 3  

13. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor informed the Council that there would be a relaunch of the 
Maidstone Market on 12 June 2021 and she would like to see as many 

Members there as possible. 
 

14. ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE ENSUING 

MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Purle, seconded by Councillor Mrs Blackmore, 
and 
 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Burton be elected as the Leader of the 
Council until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 

 
15. APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 

ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Mrs 

Blackmore, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Purle be appointed as the Deputy Leader of 
the Council until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 
 

16. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY, COMMUNICATIONS AND GOVERNANCE 
- REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES  

 
In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the Council considered the allocation of seats to each Political Group 

in relation to its various Committees. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Harper, and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the allocation of seats on Committees be as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance. 

 
17. APPOINTMENT OF  COMMITTEES  

 

In accordance with Section 16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the Council considered the appointments to its Committees and 

Substitutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Harper, and  

 
RESOLVED:  That the wishes of the Group Leaders with regard to 

appointments to Committees and Substitutes, as set out in the schedule 
circulated at the meeting, be accepted. 
 

 



 4  

18. ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION, INCLUDING THE SCHEME 
OF DELEGATION, AND THE HYBRID (PUBLIC) MEETINGS ADDENDUM TO 

THE CONSTITUTION  
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor S Webb, that, 
subject to the deletion in Part 3.1, Rule 32(1), of the sentence: “The 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Service Committee shall come from 

different political groups”, the Council’s Constitution, including the Scheme 
of Delegation, and the Hybrid (Public) Meetings addendum to the 

Constitution be adopted with effect from 22 May 2021. 
 
Amendment moved by Councillor Harper, seconded by Councillor Cox, 

that in the interests of good governance and democracy, and to enable a 
full consideration of the implications, the proposed deletion of the 

sentence specifying that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Service 
Committee shall come from different political groups be referred to the 
Democracy and General Purposes Committee to make a recommendation 

to a future Council meeting prior to implementation. 
 

AMENDMENT LOST 
 

The original motion was then put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the deletion in Part 3.1, Rule 32(1), of the 

sentence: “The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Service Committee 
shall come from different political groups”, the Council’s Constitution, 

including the Scheme of Delegation, and the Hybrid (Public) Meetings 
addendum to the Constitution be adopted with effect from 22 May 2021. 
 

19. REPORT OF THE DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 31 MARCH 2021 - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 

AND RESERVE INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor R Webb, that the 

recommendations of the Democracy and General Purposes Committee 
relating to the appointment of an Independent Person and a Reserve 

Independent Person be approved with the amendment of the second 
recommendation and the addition of a third recommendation as follows: 
 

2. That the allowances paid per annum to the Independent Person and 
Reserve Independent Person being £749 and £249 (plus indexation 

rises for 2020/21 and 2021/22 in accordance with the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme) respectively, be approved. 

 

AND  
 

3. That Mrs Barbara Varney, the previous Independent Person, be 
thanked for her services and valuable contribution over the years. 

 

 
 

 



 5  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Mr Alan Harrison be appointed as the Independent Person for 
the Council and Mr Paul Murphy be appointed as the Reserve 

Independent Person for a term of four years with immediate effect 
until 21 May 2025. 

 

2. That the allowances paid per annum to the Independent Person and 
Reserve Independent Person being £749 and £249 (plus indexation 

rises for 2020/21 and 2021/22 in accordance with the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme) respectively, be approved. 

 

3. That Mrs Barbara Varney, the previous Independent Person, be 
thanked for her services and valuable contribution over the years. 

 
20. NOTICE OF MOTION - EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS  

 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Purle, seconded by 
Councillor Perry: 

 
1. That Council agrees, in principle, to revert to executive arrangements 

from its next Annual Meeting for the Municipal Year 2022/23 
onwards. 

 

2. That Council recognises the substantial work required to bring 
forward final proposals, to review interim arrangements and other 

aspects of Member involvement.  
 
3.  That Democracy and General Purposes Committee be requested to 

consider the matters outlined in two and put a proposed executive 
arrangements model to Council for adoption in order to allow the 

executive arrangements to be adopted to meet the principle agreed 
in one. 

 

When put to the vote, the motion was carried.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Council agrees, in principle, to revert to executive arrangements 

from its next Annual Meeting for the Municipal Year 2022/23 
onwards. 

 
2. That Council recognises the substantial work required to bring 

forward final proposals, to review interim arrangements and other 

aspects of Member involvement.  
 

3.  That Democracy and General Purposes Committee be requested to 
consider the matters outlined in two and put a proposed executive 
arrangements model to Council for adoption in order to allow the 

executive arrangements to be adopted to meet the principle agreed 
in one. 

 



 6  

Note:  Councillor Fort left the meeting after consideration of this item. 
 

21. NOTICE OF MOTION - WHOLE COUNCIL ELECTIONS  
 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Perry, seconded by 
Councillor Purle: 
 

At the briefing given by the Local Government Boundary Commission it 
was made clear that if the current system of election by thirds were to be 

retained Borough Council Wards would have to comprise three Members. 
It was noted that there could be exceptions; but, these were rarely 
granted. 

 
The Council considers that there are a number of examples in our Borough 

where three Member Wards would not be appropriate. Therefore, in the 
light of the Boundary Commission’s default position, the Council requests 
and requires that Officers produce a report on Whole Council Elections for 

the next Democracy and General Purposes Committee meeting to enable 
the Democracy and General Purposes Committee to reconsider whether 

the current system of election by thirds is fit for purpose and report back 
to the Council with its considered views. 

 
When put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED:  At the briefing given by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission it was made clear that if the current system of election by 

thirds were to be retained Borough Council Wards would have to comprise 
three Members. It was noted that there could be exceptions; but, these 
were rarely granted. 

 
The Council considers that there are a number of examples in our Borough 

where three Member Wards would not be appropriate. Therefore, in the 
light of the Boundary Commission’s default position, the Council requests 
and requires that Officers produce a report on Whole Council Elections for 

the next Democracy and General Purposes Committee meeting to enable 
the Democracy and General Purposes Committee to reconsider whether 

the current system of election by thirds is fit for purpose and report back 
to the Council with its considered views. 
 

Note:  Councillor Hastie left the meeting after consideration of this item. 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL ACTING AS CORPORATE TRUSTEE 
OF THE CHARITY KNOWN AS THE COBTREE MANOR ESTATE 
 

22. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY, COMMUNICATIONS AND GOVERNANCE 
- REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON THE COBTREE MANOR ESTATE 

CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox, seconded by Councillor English, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That the allocation of seats on the Cobtree Manor Estate 

Charity Committee be as follows: 



 7  

 
Conservative 3 

Liberal Democrat 1 
Independent 0 

Labour 1 
 

23. APPOINTMENT OF THE COBTREE MANOR ESTATE CHARITY COMMITTEE  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Mrs 

Blackmore, and 
 
RESOLVED: That the wishes of the Group Leaders with regard to the 

appointment of Members and Substitutes to serve on the Cobtree Manor 
Estate Charity Committee, as set out in the schedule circulated at the 

meeting, be accepted. 
 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL ACTING AS CORPORATE TRUSTEE 

OF THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL WEST KENT REGIMENT MUSEUM 
TRUST 

 
24. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY, COMMUNICATIONS AND GOVERNANCE 

- REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL WEST 
KENT REGIMENT MUSEUM TRUST COMMITTEE  
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Mrs Ring, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the allocation of seats on the Queen’s Own Royal West 
Kent Regiment Museum Trust Committee be as follows: 
 

Conservative 3 
Liberal Democrat 1 

Independent 1 
Labour 0 
 

25. APPOINTMENT OF THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL WEST KENT REGIMENT 
MUSEUM TRUST COMMITTEE  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Round, and 
 

RESOLVED: That the wishes of the Group Leaders with regard to the 
appointment of Members and Substitutes to serve on the Queen’s Own 

Royal West Kent Regiment Museum Trust Committee, as set out in the 
schedule circulated at the meeting, be accepted. 
 

26. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

11.00 a.m. to 1.15 p.m. 
 


